

Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCAP-30603  
11-JUL-2011  
03:26 PM

NO. SCAP-30603

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Iao Ground Water Management Area	)	Case No. CCH-MA06-01
High Level Source Water Use	)	
Permit Applications and	)	APPEAL FROM THE COMMISSION ON
Petition to Amend Interim Instream	)	WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT'S
Flow Standards of Waihee, Waiehu,	)	FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
Iao, & Waikapu Streams	)	LAW, AND DECISION AND ORDER
Contested Case Hearing	)	DATED JUNE 10, 2010
_____)		

**APPELLEE COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
1. Na Wai Eha Streams .....	3
2. Offstream Diversions .....	4
3. Water Users.....	5
a. Kuleana and Traditional and Customary Uses.....	5
b. County of Maui, Department of Water Supply.....	6
c. Wailuku Water Company, LLC.....	6
d. Hawaiian Commercial and Sugar Company.....	7
B. Procedural Background.....	7
1. Na Wai Eha Ground Water Management Area .....	7
2. The Contested Case Hearing.....	9
3. Na Wai Eha Surface Water Management Area .....	11
4. The Appeal.....	12
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
A. Jurisdiction.....	12
B. Review of the Commission's Decision .....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. There is No Appellate Jurisdiction .....	14
1. There Was No Requirement To Hold A Contested Case Hearing.....	16
a. There Was No Statutory Or Rule Based Requirement to Hold A Contested Case Hearing.....	17
b. There Was No Due Process Requirement To Hold A Contested Case Hearing...	18
2. Amending The IIFS Did Not Determine The Rights, Duties, Or Privileges Of Specific Parties.....	21
B. Even If This Court Has Jurisdiction, The Arguments Of Hui/MTF, OHA, And The County Are Misplaced Because The IIFS Complies With The Law.....	23
1. Legal Framework: Water Law and Amending the IIFS .....	24
2. Na Wai Eha Stream Flows.....	28
3. Offstream Diversions .....	31

4. Water Users.....	33
5. The Commission Properly Weighed Instream Values with Non-Instream Purposes When Amending the IIFS .....	35
C. Traditional and Customary Practices, Kuleana Uses, and the Public Trust Doctrine are Incorporated Into the Water Code, and Were Properly Considered by the Commission .	42
D. Hui/MTF and OHA Incorrectly Place the Burden of Proof on HC&S and WWC.....	45
E. The Commission Was Not Required To Determine Appurtenant Rights and Properly Did Not Do So When Amending The IIFS.....	46
F. The Consideration of Practicable Alternatives Is Not An IIFS Issue .....	47
G. The Decision and Order Is Clear and Does Not Need Clarification.....	49
V. RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	50
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

Hawaii Const., art. XI, § 1 .....	25, 43, 44
Hawaii Const., art. XI, § 7 .....	25, 44
Hawaii Const., art. XII, § 7.....	44

### Federal Cases

<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	19
--	----

### State Cases

<u>Brown v. Thompson</u> , 91 Haw. 1, 979 P.2d 586, <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1010 (1999) .....	18, 19
<u>Bumanglag v. Oahu Sugar Co. Ltd.</u> , 78 Haw. 275, 892 P.2d 468 (1995) .....	13, 14
<u>Bush v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n</u> , 76 Haw. 128, 870 P.2d 1272 (1994).....	1, 16, 18
<u>Dole Hawaii Div.-Castle &amp; Cooke, Inc. v. Ramil</u> , 71 Haw. 419, 794 P.2d 1115 (1990).....	14, 40
<u>E&amp;J Lounge Operating Co., Inc. v. Liquor Comm’n of the City and County of Honolulu</u> , 118 Haw. 320, 189 P.3d 432 (2008) .....	16, 21, 22
<u>In re Kukui (Molokai), Inc. Contested Case Hearing</u> , 116 Haw. 481, 174 P.3d 320 (2007).....	50
<u>In re Robert’s Tours &amp; Transp., Inc.</u> , 104 Haw. 98, 85 P.3d 623 (2004) .....	19
<u>In re Waiola O Molokai, Inc.</u> , 103 Haw. 401, 83 P.3d 664 (2004).....	13, 18, 25
<u>In re Water Use Permit Applications ... for the Waiahole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hearing</u> , 94 Haw. 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000).....	passim
<u>In the Matter of Water Use Permit Applications ... for the Waiahole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hearing</u> , 105 Hawaii 1, 93 P.3d 643 (2004).....	48
<u>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 1357 v. Hawaiian Tel. Co.</u> , 68 Haw. 316, 713 P.2d 943 (1986) .....	18
<u>Kaniakapupu v. Land Use Comm’n</u> , 111 Haw. 124, 139 P.3d 712 (2006) .....	12, 13
<u>Keahole Defense Coalition, Inc. v. Bd of Land and Natural Resources</u> , 110 Haw. 419, 134 P.3d 585 (2006) .....	2, 16
<u>Konno v. County of Hawaii</u> , 85 Haw. 61, 937 P.2d 397 (1997).....	13
<u>Koolau Agric. Co., Inc. v. Comm’n on Water Res. Mgmt</u> , 83 Haw. 484, 927 P.2d 1367 (1996) .....	2, 15, 20
<u>Lingle v. Hawaii Gov’t Employees Ass’n, AFSCME, Local 152</u> , 107 Haw. 178, 111 P.3d 587 (2005) .....	18
<u>Mahuiki v. Planning Comm’n</u> , 65 Haw. 506, 654 P.2d 874 (1982) .....	22
<u>McBryde Sugar Co. v. Robinson</u> , 54 Haw. 174, 504 P.2d 1330 (1973).....	25
<u>Morimoto v. Bd of Land and Natural Resources</u> , 107 Haw. 296, 113 P.3d 172 (2005) .....	43

<u>Okada Trucking Co., Ltd. v. Bd. of Water Supply</u> , 97 Haw. 450, 40 P.3d 73 (2002).....	24
<u>Paul’s Electrical Service, Inc. v. Befitel</u> , 104 Haw. 412, 91 P.3d 494 (2004).....	3, 14, 38
<u>Peck v. Bailey</u> , 8 Haw. 658 (Hawaii King. 1867).....	5
<u>Pele Defense Fund v. Puna Geothermal Venture</u> , 77 Haw. 64, 881 P.2d 1210 (1994) .....	19
<u>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Comm’n</u> , 79 Haw. 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995) .....	passim
<u>Reppun v. Bd of Water Supply</u> , 65 Haw. 531, 656 P.2d 57 (1983).....	5, 46, 47
<u>Sandy Beach Defense Fund v. City Council of City and County of Honolulu</u> , 70 Haw. 361, 773 P.2d 250 (1989) .....	18
<u>Wisdom v. Pfleuger</u> , 4 Haw. App. 455, 667 P.2d 844 (1983) .....	24

**State Statutes**

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-1 .....	16, 21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14 .....	passim
Haw. Rev. Stat. chapter 174C.....	2, 48
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-2 .....	25, 44
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-3 .....	passim
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-5 .....	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-13 .....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-41 .....	7, 20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-44 .....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-45 .....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-48 .....	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-49 .....	45, 48
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-50 .....	8, 11, 20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-54 .....	48
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-60 .....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-63 .....	47
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-71 .....	passim
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-101 .....	5, 44, 47
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 602-58.....	12

**Hawaii Administrative Rules**

Haw. Admin. R. chapter 13-167 ..... 15  
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-167-2..... 2, 18  
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-167-51..... 16  
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-167-54..... 17  
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-167-65..... 15  
Haw. Admin. R. chapter 13-169 ..... 17  
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-169-2..... 2, 17, 26, 27  
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-169-20..... 27  
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-169-40..... passim

**Court Rules**

Haw. R. App. Pro. 28..... 24

**Publications**

Jon J. Chinen, *The Great Mahele: Hawaii's Land Division of 1848*, 5-6 (Univ. of Haw. Press)  
(1958)..... 24
